There is a non-forfeitable pension commitment in favor of CEO Andreas F.J. Obereder that qual-
ifies as a defined benefits plan. There were no changes to this commitment in financial year
2021. Pursuant to this plan, pension payments will commence when the recipient reaches the
age of 65 and will be paid for life. The total amount for pension entitlements earned by active
Management Board members in financial year 2021 of EUR 133,076 (previous year: EUR -24,093)
under the German Commercial Code (HGB) or EUR 318,391 (previous year: EUR 312,804) under
IFRS was recognized in personnel expenses (service costs).

As of December 31, 2021, the following pension entitlements applied under HGB and IFRS and
the following contributions were paid into the benevolent fund, the direct insurance policy and
the pension fund:

1) Contributions to the provident fund

3.  Payments made in the reporting year to Management Board members who left the Board
There were no payments made in the reporting year to Management Board members who left
the Board.

HGB IFRS

Service
cost

Settlement
amount of

the pension
obligation

Service
cost

Present value
of pension
obligation

 in € 2021 12/31/2021 2021 12/31/2021

Andreas F.J. Obereder 133,076 9,063,915 318,391 10,670,653

Dirk Häußermann 1) 27,000 27,000

Christof Leiber 1) 36,000 36,000

Pritim Kumar Krishnamoorthy 1) 18,000 18,000

24

R E M U N E R AT I O N  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1

4.  Details of the relative growth of Management Board remuneration, remuneration paid to the
remaining workforce and earnings growth in the company

The following overview represents the relative growth of remuneration granted and owed in the
relevant financial year to Management Board members active in the reporting period, the aver-
age remuneration of the workforce in Germany over the last five financial years (employees as
defined by the Works Constitution Act for ATOSS Software AG, Munich) on the basis of full-time
equivalents as well as selected earnings indicators of ATOSS Software AG compared with the